Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company 

be and are hereby authorized to vary or increase remuneration 

including salary, commission, perquisites etc. within such 

prescribed limit or ceiling subject to necessary approvals.

Shri Prakash  Salary at ` 14,00,000/- per month (Rupees : 

M. Sanghvi,  Fourteen Lacs per month) with effect from 

Managing  1st November, 2018 in the scale of 

Director ` 14,00,000-1,00,000-18,00,000/- and perquisites

as per Schedule V of the  Companies Act, 2013

I. SALARY:

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the

[...]

a period of 5(Five) years with effect from 1st November, 2018.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the terms of remuneration shall 

be governed by the existing applicable Schedule V of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and will be as under:

I. SALARY:

Shri Jayanti Salary at ` 12,00,000/- per month (Rupees:  

M. Sanghvi, Twelve Lacs per month) with effect from 1st 

Whole Time November, 2018 in the scale of ` 12,00,000-

Director  80,000-15,20,000/- and perquisites as per 

Schedule V of the  Companies Act, 2013.

II. COMMISSION: 

In addition to the salary, perquisites and allowances,

[...]

Sanghvi, Chairman and Managing Director of the 

Company, as Business Head (C.S. Pipes) and/or to hold office 

or place of profit in the Company for a period of 5 (Five) years 

with effect from 1st October, 2018 on a salary and perquisites 

not exceeding ̀  12,00,000/- (Rupees: Twelve Lacs) per month 

as may be decided by the Board.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and are 

hereby authorized severally to do all such acts, deeds and 

things as may be necessary, proper, expedient and desirable 

for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution.”